
 
CITEM.BAC.TP.021 
REV 1 

Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Trade and Industry 

CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL TRADE EXPOSITIONS AND MISSIONS 
Golden Shell Pavilion, Roxas Blvd. Cor. Gil Puyat Ave., Pasay City 

 

Solicitation No.: CITEM-2025-0125 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT – SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT) 

 

The Center for International Trade Expositions and Missions (CITEM) invites all interested parties to submit quotation for: 
 

HIRING OF PRODUCTION TEAM FOR COMPANY PRODUCED LAUNCHED-STYLE 
VIDEOS FOR KATHA AWARDS FOR FOOD AND PHOTO & VIDEO EVENT COVERAGE  

FOR IFEX PHILIPPINES 2025 MEDIA PREVIEW  
(Please see attached Request for Quotation Form and Terms of Reference for more details.) 

 
Approved Budget for the Contract : PHP500,000.00 

Deadline of Submission of Eligibility Documents, Financial Bid and Qualitative Evaluation 
Documents 

: 05 May 2025, 05:00PM 

Schedule of Opening of Eligibility Documents, Financial Bid and Qualitative Evaluation 
Documents 

: 06 May 2025, 02:00PM 

Conduct of Opening of Bids shall be held virtually thru Zoom and shall be open to all prospective bidders. Link of the Opening of 
Bids may be requested through the BAC Secretariat at citembac@citem.com.ph. The link will be released on the actual day of 
the procurement activity. 
 
The Notice of Award shall only be issued to the lowest calculated and responsive bidder who has complied with the following 
documentary requirements below, submitted in an enclosed, sealed and properly labeled envelope or compressed folder: 

 
Eligibility Documents (1st Envelope / Compressed Folder) 

1. Mayor’s Permit for the current year or for individuals exercising a profession, BIR Certificate of Registration   
Expired Mayor’s permit with Official Receipt of renewal application shall be accepted provided that the renewed 
permit shall be submitted before the award of the contract.  

2. Valid PhilGEPS Registration Number (evidenced by a certificate or screen shot)  
PhilGEPS Certificate of Platinum Membership may be submitted in lieu of Mayor’s Permit and PhilGEPS Registration 
Number.   

3. Latest Income / Business Tax Return 
4. Notarized Omnibus Sworn Statement   
5. Notarized Special Power of Attorney, Notarized Secretary’s Certificate or Board/Partnership Resolution for 

partnership, corporation, cooperative, or joint venture, whichever is applicable  
 

Financial Bid (2nd Envelope / Compressed Folder) 

• Quotation using the attached Request for Quotation (RFQ) Form duly signed by the authorized representative.  
 

Qualitative Evaluation Documents (3rd Envelope / Compressed Folder)  
Submit the following via Google Drive: 

i. At least three (3) portfolio samples of product videos, preferably food-related (ads, promos or stock) 
ii. At least three (3) event coverage videos (SDEs, highlights or culture videos) 

iii. List of production equipment and manpower 
iv. Proof of engagement with government agencies and private companies in photography and videography for 

an international audience or for local and international publication purposes 
 

To encourage the sanctity of the bids, bidders must submit these documents separately, on the above stated date and time, either 
on the following: 

a. Physical Submission at the CITEM Office, Golden Shell Pavilion, Roxas Blvd. cor. Gil Puyat Ave., Pasay City, or  
b. Online submission to the BAC Secretariat through email at citembac@citem.com.ph. A password protection maybe 

inflicted in the compressed folders to ensure security of the documents. The password must be disclosed on or before 
the date and time of the Opening of Eligibility Documents, Financial Bid and Qualitative Evaluation Documents as 
indicated above. Failure to disclose the password during the opening of bids may result to non-responsiveness of the 
bid. 

 
CITEM-BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids disadvantageous to, waive any formality or accept such bids as may be 
considered advantageous to the government. Further, CITEM-BAC assumes no obligation whatsoever to compensate or 
indemnify the bidders for expenses or losses that may be incurred in participating in this bidding.    

 
For inquiries, please contact the CITEM Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat, at telephone no. (02) 8-831-2201 local 309/294 
or email at citembac@citem.com.ph. 
 
 
ATTY. ANNA GRACE I. MARPURI 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 

mailto:citembac@citem.com.ph


 
             CITEM.BAC.FR.009  
                REV 1      

  

 
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL TRADE EXPOSITIONS AND MISSIONS 
Golden Shell Pavilion, Roxas Blvd. Cor. Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue, Pasay City 

Tel.:  (632)  8-831-2201 local 309/294 E-mail: citembac@citem.com.ph 

 

 

 

 
 

Date:     30 April 2025 
 Company Name: ______________________________ RFQ No.:   2025-0125 

 Address: ____________________________________ 

 Contact No.:__________________________________ 
  

Gentlemen: 
Please quote hereunder your lowest possible price(s) for the following article(s)/work(s) which are urgently needed by this office. It is 

requested that the quotation be sealed, signed, and stamped in an envelope or compressed folder and submitted to CITEM BAC / 
citembac@citem.com.ph. 

 

Deadline of Submission of Eligibility Documents, Financial Bid, and Qualitative Evaluation Documents: 05 May 2025 Time: 05:00PM 

Schedule of Opening of Eligibility Documents, Financial Bid, and Qualitative Evaluation Documents:  06 May 2025 Time:  02:00PM Venue: Zoom 
 
 

QTY UNIT ARTICLE / WORK / DESCRIPTION / SPECIFICATION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

 
1 

 
lot HIRING OF PRODUCTION TEAM FOR 

COMPANY PRODUCED LAUNCHED-STYLE 
VIDEOS FOR KATHA AWARDS FOR FOOD 
AND PHOTO & VIDEO EVENT COVERAGE 

FOR IFEX PHILIPPINES 2025 MEDIA 
PREVIEW 

 

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP500,000.00 

 

Date Needed / Delivery Date: 08 May 2025 

 

(Please see attached Terms of Reference for more details.) 

  

Terms and Conditions:  
1) Delivery period: _____ working days upon acceptance of Purchase/Job Order.  
2) Bid price must be Inclusive of Value Added Tax.  
3) Payment will be processed after receipt of invoice. Other terms of payment will be based on the Contract agreed by the Purchaser and 
Supplier.  
4) Any alterations, erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or initialed by the bidder or his/her authorized representative.  
5) Required documents, if any, must be submitted within 3 Days after receipt of notice. 
 
The CITEM-BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids offer and waive any defects therein and accept bid/s it may consider advantageous to 
the government. 
 

 
 

ATTY. ANNA GRACE I. MARPURI 
           BAC Chairman 

 
TO: CITEM Bids and Awards Committee: 
 
Per your request, I/we have indicated the prices of the above-mentioned article(s)/work(s) on the unit price/amount column above. I/We also 
certify that we have read, understood, and shall conform with the terms and conditions of this requirement. 
 
 

___________________________________ ___________________________________________________________ 
Date Submitted Signature over printed name of the Authorized Company Representative 

 Designation: _________________________________ 
 Telephone No(s).: _____________________________ 
 Email: ____________________________________________ 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

☐ Shopping with ABC of Php 50,001 and above        Small Value Procurement with ABC of Php 50,001 and above 

☐ Lease of Real Property and Venue ☐ Others: _______________________________________ 

 

mailto:citembac@citem.com.ph




I 

CITEM.BAC.TP.024 

TIMELINE: One 1 month Engagement period after the Issuance of Notice of 
Award/Contract/Job Order 

May8 
May 10 
May 12 

Ma� 14

Production Proper KATHA Videos First 
Pass (Offline) 
KATHA Videos Second Pass (Online) 

KATHA Videos Final Submission 
GillGWlllllllll.414iiGM'24EMJi Mfl tb �iM@W 
May 16 - 22 Post processing of photos from Media Preview Coverage 
May 23 - 26 CITEM to review submitted edited photos and videos 
May 27 - 29 Revisions from the supplier (if any) 
May 30 -June 1 Submission of all raw and final output/deliverables from the supplier 

Post- roduction 

For the KATHA Awards launch-style videos, submit all edited outputs: 

• With supers/texts to be provided by CITEM;
• In both 9:16 and 16:9 aspect ratio versions; and
• With completely licensed audio/music tracks;

For the Media Preview Event Coverage, submit the raw and final photo and video outputs, including 
outtakes with proper labelling with a printed Contact Sheet of all edited photos and raw videos 
(min. 9 thumbnails per page). 

IV. ROLES/RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER/SERVICE PROVIDER

I. Roles/Responslbilitles of the Contractor/Supplier/Service Provider
1. Manpower Requirements

a. Production/Project Manager: Supervise, schedule, direct, and coordinate with the onsite
production crew
b. The Creative Team will execute and attend to the creative requirements in coordination
with CITEM and will be composed of the ff:

1. Art Director
2. Photographers
3. Photography Assistants
4. Food Stylist/Creative Stylist
5. Post-production Team (for FAs and photo sharing to transfer photos to CITE via
online cloud)
6. Logistics Team
7. Video Editor
8. Videographer

2. Provide props and backdrop for the video requirements

V. ROLES/RESPONSIBILITIES OF CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL TRADE EXPOSITIONS
AND MISSIONS

a. Onboard the Production Team according to the deliverables and timelines
b. Review all submitted materials and communicate with the Photographer all feedback and revisions

needed on the submitted output.
c. Provide shot list and raw materials for the shoot

VI. MODE OF PROCUREMENT

MOP: Small Value Procurement 

21Page 



CITEM.BAC.TP.024 
VII. QUALITATIVE EVALUATION f8I REQUIRED/ D NOT REQUIRED

Interested bidder/s will undergo Qualitative Evaluation, based on the parameters below. Only those with 
TWG score of at least 90 points will proceed to the opening of financial bid. The contract shall be awarded 
to the 

Criteria/s Document/s to be submitted Points 

TECHNICAL EXECUTION Submit the following via Google 50 points 
Drive 

Framina and Visual Qualitv 
(We/I-balanced framing, rule-of-thirds application, ana 1. At least three (3)
clarity) portfolio samples of

product videos,
Liahtina (Mood, texture, and color) preferably food-related
Concept and Stvlina (Storytelling, cohesive props, (ads, promos or stock)
backgrounds, and cleanliness) 2. At least three ( 3) event

coverage videos (SDEs,
Editina (Pacing, transitions, rhythm, and effects) highlights or culture

videos)
TECHNICAL AND MANPOWER REQUIREMENTS Submit a complete list o1 25 points 

production equipment and 
Technical Reauirements manpower. 

• Professional Digital SLR or mirrorless cameras
capable of recording in 4k;

• Complete standard lighting equipment, grips,
and toots and accessories

Manoower Reauirements 
Organizational structure and list of manpower/assigned. 
(Include profiles or CVs. See manpower requirements 
under Section IV.) 

CLIENTELE Proof of engagement with 25 pts. 
19overnment agencies and 

With 10 and above companies/agencies/institutions - 25 private companies in 
!Points photography and videography for 

an international audience or for 
With 5-9 companies/agencies/institutions - 15 points local and international 

publication purposes 
With 1-4 companies/agencies/institutions - 1 O points

TOTAL 100 points 

Note: Interested bidders shall submit their portfolio through email and shall be addressed to CITEM 
BAC Secretariat 

Proposed Technical Working Group TWG members 
Chairman: DC Norman Bagulbagul 
Member 1 and 2: Hannah Go and Sitti Ayesha Macabato 
Focal Person: Renzy Jay Losdoc

VIII. TERMS OF PAYMENT (MAY INCLUDE TRANCHES AND MILESTONES WITH TIMELINES)

Milestones Deliverable % of Payment 

The proposed payment scheme for the project (see scope of work - Pre production, 100% 
will be billed upon the completion of the project. Production, Post production) 
To process the payment, the supplier must 
submit the approved materials in a hard disk drive 

31Page 



CITEM.BAC.TP.024 

(HOD) and provide a cloud storage link wherein 
the di ital files are stored. 

II. Risk Protection and Management (i e off-setting, penalties, or deductions)

Penalize, if deemed necessary, or deduct ten (I0) percent from the contract price if violations are incurred, 

such as delay in the delivery, quality of service, or non-compliance to the project output, among others. 

Prepared by: 

Maria Pa �·a P. Bagulbagul 
CAS fl/, �ead, VDD 

LEAH PULIDO-OCAMPO 
Executive Director 

Recommending Approval: 

at 
Manager Ill, CCSO 

a 
r Ill, CBD 

41Page 










